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CATEGORY:
Classification

TARIFF NO.: 
6202.93.1000  

Mr. Alan Woodruff

NY & CO

Lerner New York

460West 33rd Street

New York, NY 10001

RE:
The tariff classification of ladies down outerwear jackets from Indonesia.

Dear Mr. Woodruff:


In your letter dated June 27, 2000 you requested a tariff classification ruling.  The samples submitted with the ruling request will be returned to you.


The submitted samples are Styles 7510 Ladies Down Jacket and 7511 Ladies Down Reversible Jacket.  Both styles are constructed of woven 100% nylon shells filled with 58% down cluster, 27% waterfowl feather, 10% duck down and feather fibers, and 5% other.  The down and waterfowl plumage make up approximately 25% of the weight of the garment.


Style 7510 Ladies Down Jacket is fully lined and features quilting, full front zipper closure with storm flap, stand-up collar with snap closure, two zipper pockets with flap and hidden ribbed knit fabric cuffs.   Style 7511 Ladies Down Reversible Jacket features a full front zipper closure, padded collar and elasticized cuffs.  Each side features quilting and two side slash pockets.
 


The applicable subheading for the Styles 7510 Ladies Down Jacket and 7511 Ladies Down Reversible Jacket will be 6202.93.1000, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS), which provides for “Women's or girls' overcoats, carcoats, capes, cloaks, anoraks (including ski-jackets), windbreakers and similar articles (including padded, sleeveless jackets), other than those of heading 6204: Anoraks (including ski-jackets), windbreakers and similar articles (including padded, sleeveless jackets): Of man-made fibers: Containing 15 percent or more by weight of down and waterfowl plumage and of which down comprises 35 percent or more by weight; containing 10 percent or more by weight of down.”  The duty rate will be 4.5% ad valorem.


The Styles 7510 Ladies Down Jacket and 7511 Ladies Down Reversible Jacket from Indonesia are not subject to quota restrictions or the requirement of a visa . 


This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).


A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Kenneth Reidlinger at 212-637-7084.







Sincerely,







Robert B. Swierupski







Director,







National Commodity







Specialist Division




